

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 28, 2020, FRIDAY, 10:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguni

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 197-08-2020

PROVISIONAL RESOLUTION OF NO OBJECTION (RONO) APPROVING THE REQUEST OF GLOBE TELECOM INC. TO CONSTRUCT, INSTALL, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A CELL SITE TOWER AND TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES AT THE LOT OWNED BY MR. HENRY C. BALISI LOCATED AT PAGULAYAN STREET, CENTRO 11 (BALZAIN EAST), TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council enacted during its 50th Regular Session held on July 21, 2020 City Ordinance No. 48-08-2020 titled "An Ordinance Regulating the Construction, Installation, Operation, Upgrading and Maintenance of Communication Tower (Cellular Sites/Towers), Drumb/Repeater Transmitter or any Instrument of Trasmitting Communication within the Jurisdiction of Tuguegarao City and Prescribing Fees and Imposing Penalties Thereof";

WHEREAS, Globe Telecom Inc. has submitted a letter request to the City Government of Tuguegarao for the issuance of a Resolution of No Objection by the Sangguniang Panlungsod to allow the establishment of a cell site tower at the property of Mr. Henry C. Balisi situated in Pagulayan St., Centro 11 (Balzain East), Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Globe Telecom Inc. has submitted the following documents:

- 1. Letter of application from the Telecommunications Company
- 2. Barangay resolution interposing no objection to the installation, construction and operation of the cell site. Majority of the neighbors affected shall sign the neighbors' consent
- 3. Land owner's consent and proof of ownership
- 4. Neighbor's consent for the installation of the cell site within base station height (only neighbors affected within radial distance equivalent to the tower height as per HLURB guidelines)
- Deed of undertaking including a proviso that any transactions/arrangements/agreements entered into by the authorized contractor shall be honored by the Telecommunication Company undertaking the project

age 1 of 2

- 6. Height Clearance permit from the Civil Aviation Authority when the location is within 4 kms radius from the airport
- 7. National Telecommunications Commision (NTC) clearance
- 8. Department of Health (DOH) clearance
- 9. Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC)/Certificate of Non- Coverage
- 10. Vicinity Map
- 11. Building Specifications
- 12. Proof of payment/Official receipt of the application fee of Ten Thousand Pesos (PHP10,000.00)

WHEREAS, a Deed of Undertaking was submitted by the said proponent for the Certificate of public hearing with minutes and original copy of attendance sheet from the concerned barangay to be submitted within thirty (30) Days.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the request of Globe Telecom, Inc. to construct, install, operate and maintain a Cell Site Tower and Telecommunication Facilities at the lot owned by Mr. Henry C. Balisi located at Pagulayan Street, Centro 11 (Balzain East), Tuguegarao City.

On motion of Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 197-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE Ph.D. to the Sanggunian μ

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDØ **DE GUZMAN II** City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date:

cel